

Case No. 16-20742

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAWRENCE G. FARBER,
Plaintiff,

v.

CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM PARTNERS L.P.;
CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM GP, L.L.C.; ROBERT G. PHILLIPS;
ALVIN BLEDSOE; MICHAEL G. FRANCE; PHILIP D. GETTIG;
WARREN H. GFELLER; DAVID LUMPKINS;
JOHN J. SHERMAN; DAVID WOOD; CRESTWOOD EQUITY
PARTNERS L.P.; CRESTWOOD EQUITY GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB
L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM HOLDINGS
L.P.; CRESTWOOD GAS SERVICES GP, L.L.C.,
Defendants – Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DUGGAN,
Appellant,

ISAAC ARON,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM PARTNERS L.P.;
CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM GP, L.L.C.; ROBERT G. PHILLIPS;
ALVIN BLEDSOE; MICHAEL G. FRANCE; PHILIP D. GETTIG;
WARREN H. GFELLER; DAVID LUMPKINS;
JOHN J. SHERMAN; DAVID WOOD; CRESTWOOD EQUITY

PARTNERS L.P.; CRESTWOOD EQUITY GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB
L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; CRESTWOOD MIDSTREAM HOLDINGS
L.P.; CRESTWOOD GAS SERVICES GP, L.L.C.,
Defendants – Appellees,

v.

DAVID G. DUGGAN,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
No. 4:15-CV-1367, Judge Vanessa D. Gilmore

Opening Brief of Appellant David G. Duggan

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
1310 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 331-2263

Counsel for Appellant David G. Duggan

Case No. 16-20742

Lawrence G. Farber,
Plaintiff,

v.

Crestwood Midstream Partners L.P.; Crestwood Midstream GP, L.L.C.; Robert G. Phillips; Alvin Bledsoe; Michael G. France; Philip D. Gettig; Warren H. Gfeller; David Lumpkins; John J. Sherman; David Wood; Crestwood Equity Partners L.P.; Crestwood Equity GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; Crestwood Midstream Holdings L.P.; Crestwood Gas Services GP, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

David G. Duggan,
Appellant,

Isaac Aron,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Crestwood Midstream Partners L.P.; Crestwood Midstream GP, L.L.C.; Robert G. Phillips; Alvin Bledsoe; Michael G. France; Philip D. Gettig; Warren H. Gfeller; David Lumpkins; John J. Sherman; David Wood; Crestwood Equity Partners L.P.; Crestwood Equity GP L.L.C.; CEQP ST SUB L.L.C.; MGP GP, L.L.C.; Crestwood Midstream Holdings L.P.; Crestwood Gas Services GP, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

David G. Duggan,
Appellant.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The prevalence of “strike suits” in over 90% of large company mergers.	3
B. Crestwood Midstream announces merger with Crestwood Equity.	5
C. Plaintiffs sue, threaten an injunction to block the merger, and quickly settle for Supplemental Disclosures.....	7
D. 89.7% of unitholders approve the merger.....	9
E. Plaintiffs seek preliminary approval.	9
F. Duggan receives late notice of the settlement and objects to the settlement; class counsel responds.	10
G. The fairness hearing and fee award.....	12
H. Duggan’s appeal.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. The district court erred by applying an incorrect legal standard to approve the class action settlement.	19
A. Class action settlements present unique conflicts of interest that require judicial scrutiny.	19
B. Rule 23(e) prohibits the approval of a settlement that provides no consideration to class members for their release of claims but pays substantial fees to the attorneys.....	21
1. A disclosure-only settlement cannot be approved unless the disclosures are “plainly material.”	21

2. The district court erred by failing to determine whether the Supplemental Disclosures were of material benefit to the class, much less “plainly material.” 24

II. The district court erred in approving the Settlement based on the Supplemental Disclosures because those disclosures were immaterial as a matter of law..... 26

A. Disclosure of the upside case and downside case projections was immaterial as a matter of law because they were directionally consistent with disclosed projections and the supplemental line items were incorporated into analyses by the financial advisors and the detailed descriptions of those analyses..... 28

B. Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 were not provided as consideration for unitholder’s release of claims in the settlement and cannot be considered a settlement benefit. 32

C. The “overwhelming majority” unitholder vote in favor of the merger provides additional evidence that the Supplemental Disclosures were immaterial. 34

III. The district court erred in awarding class counsel’s fees award because the Settlement achieved no value for the unitholder class members..... 36

IV. Duggan has standing to appeal under *Devlin*. 39

A. Duggan satisfies *Devlin*. 39

B. In the alternative, Duggan and the class were unfairly prejudiced by the facially defective notice and the parties’ failure to satisfy due process with adequate notice..... 46

Conclusion..... 48

Addendum of Statutes, Regulations, and Rules..... 50

Proof of Service..... 54

Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32.3 56

Table of Authorities

Cases

Acevedo v. Aeroflex Holding Corp.,
 C.A. No. 7930-VCL (Del. Ch. Jul. 8, 2015) 38

In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... 4

In re Allied Healthcare S’holder Litig.,
 No. 652188/2011, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3810
 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 23, 2015)16, 23-24, 38-39

Allison v. Citgo Petro. Corp.,
 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 24

In re Baker Hughes Inc. Stockholders Litigation,
 C.A. No. 10390-CB (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2016)..... 30, 35

In re BankAmerica Sec. Litig.,
 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 14

In re Bluetooth Headset Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20, 24

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.,
 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 33

In re Citigroup Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-9901, Dkt. 183 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013) 41

Cobell v. Salazar,
 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 43

Cranford v. Equifax Payment Servs.,
 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....45-46

Creative Montessori Learning Centers v. Ashford Gear,
 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 23

D.J. McDuffie Inc. v. Old Reliable Fire Ins. Co.,
 608 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 43

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 40

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
 536 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 1, 17, 39-46

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....20, 24, 33

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 44

Feder v. Elec. Data Systems
 248 Fed. Appx. 579 (5th Cir. 2007)42-44

Fidel v. Farley,
 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.,
 C.A. No. 1577-VCP, 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 169 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)..... 31

Gordon v. Verizon Communications, Inc.
 No. 653084/13, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5642
 (NY Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 23

Greenthal v. Joyce,
 No. 4:16-CV-41, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11132 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2016)..... 30

Hecht v. United Collection Bureau,
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) 48

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) 47

Howell v. Mgmt. Assistance, Inc.,
519 F.3d 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 33

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 37

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Central Vt. Pub. Serv. Corp.,
No. 11-cv-222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36784 (D. Vt. Mar. 19, 2012)..... 31

In re Integra Realty Res.,
354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 44

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
No. 10-cv-2033, Dkt. 208 (D.N.J. Sep. 25, 2012) 41

Justin Indus., Inc. v. Choctaw Sec., L.P.,
920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1990).....27-28

Kaplan v. Rand,
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) 37

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 27

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....2, 17-19, 24-25, 36-37, 45-48

Kazman v. Frontier Oil Corp.,
398 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. App. 2013) 14

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 19

La. Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Cooper Indus. PLC,
No. 12 CV 1750, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148542
(N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2012).....30-31

Malon v. Franklin Fin. Corp.,
No. 3:14CV671, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166675 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2014)..... 31

McMahon v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.,
150 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 43

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 47

In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 7197-VCP, 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012)..... 30

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....1, 42-43

O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Oxford Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Jaharis,
297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 17, 24-25

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 14, 20

Piambino v. Bailey,
610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 37

In re Plains Exploration & Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.,
 No. 8090-VCN, 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 118 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013) 34

Redman v. RadioShack, Inc.,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 20, 36-37, 47

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 33

Richards v. Quarterman,
 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 19

Rhodes v. Olson Assocs.,
 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015) 44

In re Riverbed Tech. Inc.,
 C.A. No. 10484-VCG, 2015 WL 5458041 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015) 38

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
 No. 09-cv-5314, Dkt. 115 (N.D. Ill. July 9, 2010) 41

Robert F. Booth v. Crowley,
 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 41

Rodriguez v. Bowen,
 857 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 1, 40, 45

Ross-Williams v. Bennett,
 No. 11CV1688 (Kan. D. Ct. Nov. 22, 2016)..... 38

Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.,
 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)..... 28

Staton v. Boeing,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 33

Stetson v. Grissom,
 821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 45

Strong v. BellSouth Telecomm.,
 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 37

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway Inc.,
 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....19, 22-23, 27-28, 30-31, 34-35

In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litigation,
 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....2, 3, 11, 15-17, 19-23, 37-38, 48

United States ex rel. Long v. GSDMIdea City, LLC,
 798 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2015).....1, 40-41

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 18

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....2, 4, 11-13, 16-20, 22-23, 25-26, 28, 35-38, 48

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61, (2d Cir. 1982)..... 44

Wieglos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
 892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....27-28

Whitmire v. Victus, Ltd.,
 212 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 43

Younce v. Barnhart,
 98 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2004) 1, 40

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) (Securities Exchange Act § 14(a))1, 7, 22, 25-26, 30

15 U.S.C. § 78aa..... 1

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 1, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1653 1-2, 43

28 U.S.C. § 1746(2)..... 42

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 27..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 6(b) 40

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 1, 3, 13, 18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 2, 17-18, 21, 45, 48

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)..... 18, 36, 48

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) 36

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 72 40

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig. § 3.13 (2010)..... 33-34

Cain, Matthew D. & Davidoff, Steven M.,
Takeover Litigation in 2013,
 Moritz Coll. of Law Ctr. for Interdisciplinary Law & Policy Studies,
 Public Law & Legal Theory Working Paper Series No. 236, 2014..... 4

Fisch, Jill E., Griffith, Sean J., & Solomon, Steven M. Davidoff,
*Confronting the Peppercorn Settlement in Merger Litigation:
 An Empirical Analysis and a Proposal for Reform,*
 93 TEX. L. REV. 557 (2015)4-5, 35

Fukumura, Koji F. and Peter M. Adams,
Update on Corporate Governance Litigation: M&A and Proxy Strike Suits
 (2013)..... 15

Haims, Joel C. & James J. Beha, II,
*Recent Decisions Show Courts Closely Scrutinizing Fee Awards in M&A
 Litigation Settlements* (2013) 16

Hazen, Thomas,
 2 *Law of Securities Regulation*, § 9:19 (7th ed. 2016) 23

Jeffries, Browning,
*The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer’s Transaction Tax: The New Cost of Doing Business in
 Public Company Deals,*
 11 BERKELEY L.J. 55 (2014) 15-16

Jones, Ashby,
A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits,
 WALL ST. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)..... 14

Liptak, Adam,
When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013..... 14

Newberg on Class Actions § 8:16 (5th ed. 2014).....

Newberg on Class Actions § 11:46 25

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:30 44

Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h).....36-37

Pincus, Andrew J.,
The Trial Lawyer's New Merger Tax,
U.S. Chamber Inst. For Legal Reform (Oct. 2012) 15-16

Woolner, Ann, Milford, Phil, & Yap, Rodney,
Merger Suits Often Mean Cash for Lawyers, Zero for Investors,
BLOOMBERG (February 16, 2012, 12:59 PM CST) 5
